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in an unfinished state for want of means for completing 
the same. 

nas charter for- Sac. 13. If said company shall violate any of the priv- fast 
-lieges hereby granted, the legislature of the state of Wis-
consin may resume all and singular the rights and privi-
leges vested in said company by this act. 

Liable 
Sc. 14. Said company shall be liable for all damages 

for darn- 
er'. 	 that may be sustained by any person or persons in conse- 

quence of the omission or neglect to keep said road in good 
repair and condition. 

An Act to Incorporate the Fend du Lee, Beaver Dam, Columbus and Madison Rail Road 

Chap 137 	 company. 

The people qf the State qf Wisconsin repre8 ented in 
Senate and Assembly do enact as follows : 

Snenox 1. That Mason C. Darlim.-r, John A. Eastman, 
Commissioners. E. W. Drury, Samuel L. Rose, John Van lips, Robert V. 

Bogert, Abram Ackerman, Robert W. Earl', James T. 
Lewis, J. C. Axtell, D. E. Bassett, A. G. Cook, John Cat-
lin, John Y. Smith, and Simeon Mills, be, and they are 
hereby al .pointed corn missioners,und er the direction of a ma-
jority of whom, subscriptions may be received to the capi-
tal stock of the Fond hi Lac, Beaver Dam, Columbus and 
Madison Railroad Company, hereby incorporated ; and they 
may cause books to be opened at such times and places as 
they may direct, for the purpose of receivino.

b 
 subscriptions 

to the capital stock of said company, first giving thirty 
days notice of such times and places, by publishing the 
same in one newspaper printed at Madison and one in the 
village of Fond du Lac. 

y Sac. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be one Crested a bod 
••11v4ratc 	million of dollars, in shares of fifty dollars each ; and as 

soon as four hundred shares of stock shall be subscribed, 
and five dollars on each share actually paid in, the subscri-
bers of such stock, with such other persons as shall associ-
ate with them for that purpose, their successors and assigns, 
shall be and they are hereby declared and created a body 
corporate and politic, by the name and style of the "Fond 

J. MOS. SITAI lER, 
Speaker qf the Asscnibly. 

TIMOTHY BURNS, 
It. Governor and President qf the, &nate. 

Approved, March 23, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 	• 

[Puldit‘&-d, April 03, 1852.] 
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du Lac, Beaver Dam, Columbus, and Madison Rail Road 
Company," with perpetual succession, and by that name 
shall have all the privilees, franchises, and immunities in-
cident to a corporation. They shall be capable in law of pur-
chasing, holding, selling, leasing, and conveying estate, real, 
personal and mixed, so far as the same may be necessary for 
the purposes hereinafter mentioned ; and in their corporate 
name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, may 
have a common seal, and may alter the same at pleasure, 
and generally may do all and singular the matters and 
things which to them it shall lawfully appertain to do for 
the well being of said corporation. 

Sac. 3. The said commississioners, or a majority of 
them, after the said four hundred shares of stock shall 
have been subscribed as aforesaid, shall give at least thir- c.tninislaesses 
ty days' notice in the newspapers herein before mentioned, 

to call neetirg-

of the time and place by them appointed for the subscri- 
bers or stockholders to meet, for the purpose of' electing 
thirteen directors ; and annually thereafter, the said stock-
holders shall meet on the third 'Wednesday of January for 
the purpose of electing directors as aforesaid, upon a like 
previous notice to be (riven as aforesaid : Provided, That 
previous to the first election, the commissioners hereinbe- Pr"ba'• 
fore named shall elect one of their number president, and 
they shall perform all the duties and be invested with all 
the powers of directors : And provided, That if from any 
cause an election shall not be held at the regular time spe-
specified therefor, the same may be held at any other time 
on notice as aforesaid ; that until such election, the direc-
tors of the preceding year shall continue to act, and this 
charter shall not be avoided by reason of the irregularity 
or want of such election: And provided also, That irP 
case of vacancy from the death, removal, or resignation of 
any director, his place may be filled by a majority of the 
board of directors. 	 • 

Sac. 4. The affairs of said corporation shall be managed 
by a board ofthirteen directors, who shall be chosen annu- Boardofdin„,. 
ally by ballot, on the days hereinbefore prescribed, by 
the stockholdersstockholders of the said company, the votes to be de-
livered in person or by proxy duly authorized ; which di-
rectors shall appoint one of their number to be presi-
dent, and shall respectively serve for one year, or until oth-
er directors are elected ; they shall have power to make 
and establish such by-laws, rules and regulations, not incon-
sistent with the constitution and laws of this state as may 
be necessary for the well ordering the affairs of said com- 
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F:1.01 Imre ell 	SEC. 3. None but Ftockholdens shall be elected dire°,  
"""te  tors. and at every election and ill all cases where stock-

holders shall be called upon to vote. each share of stock 
shall be entitled to one vote, and in all eases of elections of 
directors. the thirteen stoekholders having the highest num-
ber of yews shall he declared elected. 

See. 6. The said directers shall meet at sucleaimes and 
i•likes and be convened in sach manner as they may here-
afte r 

- 
4  lecide up(m 	ma . A 	jority of sat 	 N id di 	shall be  

to  a quorum for the transaclion of business, who, in the ab-
sence of the president. shall appoint a president pro tem. 
The ai(1 directors shall appeint a secretary, treasurer, and 
such engineer ,: and other officers as they may find necessa-
ry, and they shall have full power ti fix the compensation 
ef all officers erarent-:, and may demand adequate securi-
ty for the performance of their respective trusts. They 
shall decide the tune, manner, and prt portions in which 
the said stockholders shall pay the money (Inc on their re-
spective shares, and ftal'eit to the use 'if the celluntny the 
share or shares of every person or persons failina. to pay 
any installtUent require,l, at a reasonable perild - not less 
than sixtv days after the time by them appointed fur the 
payment thereof; they shall have fall power to regulate 
tolls. to make such covenants, contracts, and agreements 
with any person, co-partnetship, or body politic whatsoever, 
aa the construction and management of the wi .rks. and the 
eon venience and interest of the cot pa may require, all 
in general to superintend and direct all the operations. re-
ceipts, disbursements. and other proceedings of the com-
pany : Provided, That no installment called in at any one 
time, shall exceed two dollars and fifty cents per share, rroe,o. • and that no installment shall be called for by the direetoN, 
without at least thirty days notice thereof in the newspa-
pers herainbefore named. 

irectorg 	
SE:. 7. The directors chosen as aforesaid shall issue a 

D 	ig• 
vac 

 

erLflict.'.I certificate to each stockholder for the number of shares he 
or she mav subscribe for or hold in said corporation, signed 
by the president and countersigned by the secretary, and 
sealed with the common seal, subject, however, to all pay-
ments due and to become due thereon, which stock shall 
be txansferred in person or by atterney, executors, admin-
istrators, guardians, or trustees, under such regulations as 
may be provided for in the by-laws of said company. 

SEC. 8. At each annual meeting of the stockholders 
exl0bit state. for the purpose of electing directors, the directors of the 

MCl/ 

preceding year shall exhibit to them a complete statement 
of the airairs and doings of the company for such year; 
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and special meetings of the stockholders may be called by 
ort .hr of the directors or by stockholders holding one-
fourth of the capital stock, on like notice as that requirecl 
fir annual tneetinirs, specifying moreover the object of such 
meeting.; but no bn:inest; shall be transacted at such spe-
cial meeting unless a majority in value of the stockholders 
shall attend in person or by proxy. 

SEC. 9. The said company shall have power to con-
struct a single or double track rail road from the village 
of Fond du Lac in the county of Fond du Lac, via Beaver 
Darn, Columbus, to the village of Madison in the county ofm.y eanstraot 
Dane ; and shall have power to transport, take, and carry road 

property and persons niion the same l,v p ■ wer and force of 
steam, of animals, or of any mechanical or other power, or 
bv any combination of them ; and they shall also have 
power to make, construct, and erect all such side tracks, 
turn-outs, and connecting tracks, and also all such ware-
houses, toll houses, machine shops, carriages, cars, and 
other works and appendages as may be necessary for the 
convenience of the company, for the use of the said rail 
road, and also to connect said rail road and operate the 
same with other rail roads arid branch rail roads in the 
state of Wisconsin. 

SEC. 10. If such corporation shall not within threelfow admriortbt-
years from the passage of this act commence the construe- ult e  
tiumi of said rail road, then time rights, privileges, and powers 
of said corporation under this act, shall be void. 

Six. 11. It shall be lawful tly the said company, their 
officers, engineers, and agents to enter upon any land for ilnIAL..ater  gr"  
the pnrpose of exploring, surveying, and locating the route 
of said road, doing theroto no unnecessary damage, and 
when  th e  said route shall be determined by the said com-
pany, it shall be lawful for them, their agents, officers, en-
gineers, contractors, and servants, at any time to enter up-
on, take possession of, and use such lands, not exceeding 
one hundred feet in width along the line of said route, sub-
ject, however, to the payment of such compensation as the 
company may have agreed to pay therefor, or such as shall 
be ascertained in the manner hereinafter directed and pro-
vided in such cases respectively ; and said company are 
further authorized by their officer:4, engineers, agents, and 
servants, to enter upon lands adjacent to the railroad, be-
yond the limits of one hundred feet, in the manner provi-
ded in this act, when necessary for the purpose of erecting 
depot buildings, station houses, and necessary fixtures, for 
the operation and for the business of said road, and for the 
purpose of making drains, and giving a proper direction 

33 
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Now chrn Ivo 

to water-courses across or along said road, when the same 
are necessary beyond the limits of said road, and to remove 
all substances and things which might endanger, obstruct, 
or interfere with the free use of said road, and to deposit 
earth, gravel, and stone taken from cuts, and to obtain 
earth, gravel, stone, and other Materials for embankments 
and structures necessary to the construction and repairs of 
said road, doing however no unnecessary damage ; and all 
lands so acquired, and all damage which shall be done to 
any lands or property, under the provisions of this section, 
akall be ascertained and paid for in the manner and agree-
ably to the provisions hereinafter provided ; and when 
such damages shall have been paid for or tendered, the 
easement of such land so valued and taken, shall vest in 
said company so long as the same is used for the track of 
said rail road, depot buildings, station houses, and fixtures. 

SEC. 12. When the said corporation cannot agree with 
the owner or owners of such required land forthe purchase 
thereof', or as to the compensation to be paid therefor, or 
when by reason of the legal incapacity or absence of any 
such owner or owners, no such agreement or purchase can 
be made, then and in that case it shall be lawful for the 
judge of the circuit court of the county, on application of 
either party, and at the cost and charge of the said compa-
ny, to appoint three disinterested persons residing in said 
county, whose duty it shall be to view and examine or 
survey said lands, with the buildings and improvements 
if any thereon, and to estimate the value of the land so 
taken or required by the said company, and all damages 
which the owner or owners thereof shall sustain or may 
have sustained by reason of the taking of the same for the 
construction and use of said road or works appertaining 
thereto, taking into consideration the advantages as well 
as the disadvantages of the same to the said owner or own-
ers; and the persons so appointed before entering upon 
The discharge of such duties, shall take an oath before 
some justice of the peace or person competent by law 
to administer oaths, faithfully, and according to the 
best of their abilities to examine the land so taken or re-
quired by said company, and impartially to estimate and 
appraise the value of the same, and the damage or injury 
which the owner or owners thereof shall have sustained or 
may sustain by reason of the taking and using thereof by 
the said company, over and above the benefits and advan-
tages which such owner or owners shall derive from the 
construction of such rail road ; whereupon sueh commis- 
sioners shall proceed to examine the premises and estimate 
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the value of such land, and the amount of damages, if any, 
over and above the benefits and advantages which may 
accrue to such owner or owners, as aforesaid, and shall 
make a report in writing of such valuation, under their 
hands and seals, to the said judge, and shall return the 
same within thirty days after their appointment to the clerk 
of the circuit court of the county in which they reside, 
and it shall be the duty of the said clerk to file the same, 
and in case no appeal shall be made within thirty days af-
ter the filing of said reports as hereinafter provided, then 
the said clerk shall record the same at the expense of the 
said company, and judgment of the said court shall be en-
tered thereon, on motion of either party, at any term of 
said court : Provided, That either party may appeal to 
said court within thirty days after said report shall have PI"'11°• 

been filed in the clerk's office ; and such appeal shall be 
tried in the same manner as other issues are tried in said 
court, and the jury empannelled to try the same shall find 
the value of the land so taken or required by said compa-
ny, and the damages which the owner or owners thereof 
shall have sustained, or may sustain by the taking of the 
same, over and above the benefits which will accrue to such 
owner or owners from the construction of such rail road, 
and judgment of court shall be entered accordingly : Pro-
vided also, That it shall not be lawful for the said commis-
sioners or said court to proceed in the assessment of dam-
ages, or in the valuation of any lands or materials, as afore-
said, in the absence of the owner or owners thereof, his, 
her, or their agents or attorneys, unless it shall be shown 
to them by competent testimony that the said owner or 
owners have had at least five days' notice of the time and 
place at which such assessment or valuation was to be made 
or that the said owner or owners are absent from the state 
of Wisconsin ; and if the said owner or owners shall be 
minors, or non compos mentis, or absent from the state, the 
service of notice may be made on the guardian or trustee, 
if there be any, or in such manner as the court may direct : 
Provided.  also, That upon the making and filing of any 
report. as aforesaid, and payment or legit' tender of the 
amount of any valuation or appraisal specified therein to 
the owner or owners of any such lands, his, her, or their 
legal representatives, the said company, their agents, or 
the contractor for making or repairing said road, may im-
mediately take and use the same without awaiting the is-
sue of any appeal brought thereon. 

BEo. 13. Whenever any judgment shall have been en-
tered as hereinbefore provided, for the value of any lands 
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Compsoy cuti- or for any damages fer the taking and using of the sante, tied to ragemeu t 
of lands. 	and the amount specified in such ju:lgmentsitall have heca 

paid or tendered to the owner or owne:.s of such lauds, his, 
her, or their legal representatives, the said oonpaly shall 
be entitled to the easement of the saute as fully as if it hal 
been conveyed by deed, and if such valaation ic fttt. re-
ceived when tendered, it may at any time the:-eaf,er be re-
ceived, or may be e4.)11(T,ed. i.1%)111 S!!. d ci uuipamuv by action 
at law, at the cost and expense 	the person or persons 

Proviso. 	entitled to the same: l'iwedd, Tha!-. the ot et.  any pro- 
ceedin:*s and judgments specitietl in the last pr.reding sec-
tion shall be taxed by the court and paid by said company, 
except in ca , es where upon appeal, the vec. liet tie th e  jury 
shall be for the same or a less suin than ti.: t reported by 
the commissioners. 

SEC. 14. The said rail road shall be so eon-ft:let - el as 
not to impede or obstruct the free use and passage of any 

Rail crit:a gligolto public road  

	

or roads which may croAS the 	 all 

' places where such rail road may crits, or in any way in-
terfere with any public ntad, it shall be the duty of said 
company to make or cause to be made a sufficient causo-
way or passage-way to enable all pte•sous traveling such 
public road, to pass over or under sn.di rail road witheut 
inconvenience: Provided, That in eases where said rail 

Proviso. road may cross or come in contact with any public or pri-
vate road, so as to occupy any part ef such real, it :dal 
be lawful for said company to cens:ruct said rail road acres; 
or upon such road, after altering and putting the same in 
as good condition as before; and ft pr that. pui.pose the said 
company shall, previous to occupying any part of such 
road, construct a new road in part or in whole, as may be 
necessary, out ground adjacent ti such road, and in every 
respect complete such newly constructed road or part of a 
road so interfered with, as substantially as it was previous 
to the disturbance and occupancy thereof by said (20111 -  
pany. 

SEC. 15. For the convenience of persons owning or 
possessing lands through which said road shall pass. it 

To make passage shall be the duty of said company when reytired, to make 
a good and sufficient passage over or under said rail road, 
whenever the same may be necessary to enable the occu- 
pants of said lands to pass over or under the same with 
wagons, carts, and implements of husbandry, as occasion 
may require: Provided, That said company shall in no 

Proviso. case be required to make more than one such passage-way 
for each farm ; and when any public road shall cross said 
rail road in any farm, the person owning or possessing such 
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farm stall not be entitled to require said company to make 
any additional causeway. 

iixe. 16. So soon as the vet profits accruing and re- 
ceived from the use of said road or part thereof, according To make dbl. 
to the provisb ■ns of this act, shall exceed s,ix per cent. upon demi 
the amount of said capital stock paid in, the directors of 
said company shall make a dividend of such net profits 
among the stockholders in proportion to their respective 
shares. 

SEC. 17. This act shall be construed favorably to effect rulalcact. 
the purposes hereby intended, and the same is hereby de- 
clared to be a public act, and copies thereof printed by au-
thor:ty of the state of Wisconsin shall be received as evi-
dence thereof. 

19. Any person who shall Willfully and malicious, 
ly place any obstruction or thing upon the track of said 
road, remove or thunage any part thereof in such a man- oft 4enttirtradwrw.. ner that the engine or cars may be impeded or throw n  
the tract, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, whether such 
result shall happen or not, and shall be punished for every 
such offence by imprisonment in the state prison for a term 
not less than one nor more than five years, at the discre-
tion of the court; and in case any damage shall result 
from the placing such obstructions or injury to said road, 
said party shall be liable to pay all such damage to said 
company and to any persen damaged or injured there-
by; and in case any accident shall happen in conse-
quence of placing such obstruction, or in con , equence of 
such willful and malicious removal and damage of any 
part of said road, whereby ch ath may be produced, the 
party so offending shall be adjudged guilty of murder in 
the first degree, and shall be punished agreeably to the 
law in such - cm Cs made and provided. 

Svc. 19. The said rail r•ed company are hereby au-
thorized and fully empowered in their corporate Lame and 
capacity, to borrow any sum or sums of money from any bo-tatb°rIrd to • 
person, coeporation, or body politic of any kind, and for 	

w money. 

any rate of interest which may be agreed upon by and be-
tween said company and any person or party of whom 
such may be obtained, and make and execute in their cor-
porate name all necessary writings, notes, drafts, bonds, or 
other papers, and make, execute, and deliver such securi-
ties in amount and kind, as may be deemed e::pedient by 
said corporation, any law on the subject of usury in this 
state or in any other state where such contract may be made 
to the contrary notwithstanding; and the powers of said 
corporation for the purposes aforesaid, and for all purposes 
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necessary to carrying out the object of said company, 
namely, the conqruetion of a rail road from Fond du Lac 
in the county of Fond du Lac, via Beaver Dam, Columbus, 
to Madison in the county of Dane ; and the contracts and 
official acts of said company are hereby declared binding 
in law and equity upon said corporation, and all other par-
ties to said contracts. 

Six:. 20. This act shall be in force from and after its 
passage, and it shall be lawful fir said company to pur- 
chase-lands adjoining or adjacent to said rail road f'or the 

May paths,' purpose of procuring earth, gravel, stone or other materials 
lands for the construction and repair of said road or buildings 

and fixtures therewith, and whenever such lands shall no 
longer be needed for the purpose aforesaid, the said com-
pany are hereby authorized to sell and convey the same. 

J. MeM. SHAFFER, 
kS'pealTe of the Assembly. 

TIMOTI Y BTJRNS, 
It. Governor and Prcsident of the Senate. 

Approved, March 23, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Pubtidad, Apii/ 2, 1852.1 

Chap 138 

Created a body 
• 4rporate. 

Powers. 

Att Act to incorporate the Nrarquette and Columbus plank and turnpike road company. 

The people of the Slate qf Wisconsin represented in 
Senate and Assengly, dotnact as follows : 

• SECTION 1. M. W. Seeley, J. C. Potter, J. II. Comstock, 
Samuel McCracken, D. M. Green, J. S. Barnes, Thomas 
C. Snow, D. W. Akin, and G. B. Worth, of the county of 
Marquette, and 	Whiting, of the county of Columbia, 
and such other persons as shall associate with them and 
become stockholders pursuant to the provisions of this act, 
shall be and they are hereby created a body corporate and 
politic, in fact and in name, by the name and style of the 
Marquette and Columbus Plank Road and Turnpike Com-
pany, with perpetual succession, and by that name shall 
have all the privileges, franchises, and immunities incident 
to a corporation, to wit : they shall be capable in law of 
purchasing and conveying estate, either real, personal, or 
mixed, and in their corporate name may contract and be 
contracted with, sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, 
may have and use a common seal, and alter the same at 
pleasure, and generally may do all and singular such mat-
ters and things which they are authorized by law to do, for 
the interest and well being of said company, 


